Assyria Township Board Minutes
March 31, 2023

A regular meeting of the Assyria Township Board was held at the Assyria Township Hall, March 31,
2023. The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m. and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Members present: T. Wing, T. Ryder-Stephens, Z. Haralson. J. Miller and A. Terry
Public Comment: None
County Commissioner: Absent

Clerk:

Motion made by A. Terry, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to approve the minutes.
All members vote yes.

There will be an August Election.

Motion made by A. Terry to hire Leo Green to repair the exterior ceiling for $860.00. No support was
given. Motion failed.

Motion made by A. Terry, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to adjust funds in the 2022-2023 budget as
follows:

To move $685.00 from account 253-704 to account 253-955.
To move $500.00 from account 257-704 to account 257-955.
To move $500.00 from account 262-752 to account 262-804.

Treasurer:

Motion made by T. Ryder-Stephen, supported by Z. Haralson to pay the bills.
All members voted yes.

Tax season is over.

There is a saw mill at the end of Wolf road that is in the process of getting their permits.

Trustee: Z. Haraison:
The road Commission graded dirt roads, after the heavy rain washed them out.

Trustee: J. Miller
Will be working on the post at Ellis cemetery when the weather permits.

Supetrvisor:

Bellevue Township Fire Board has offered $100,000.00 of ARPA funds to put towards building a new Fire
Station.



Motion made by T. Wing, supported by J. Miller to adjourn and move on to the annual meeting.
Adjournment 7:53 p.m.

Annette Terry

Assyria Township Clerk

03/31/2023
03/31/2023
03/31/2023
03/31/2023
03/31/2023
03/31/2023
03/31/2023
03/31/2023
03/31/2023
03/31/2023
03/31/2023
03/31/2023
03/31/2023
03/31/2023
03/31/2023
03/31/2023

11157
11158
11159
11160
11161
11162
11163
11164
11165
11166
11167
11168
11169
11170
11171
11172

Terry Ryder Stephens

Barry County Telephone

The Reminder
Consumers Energy
Nicole Ryder Stephens
Tamara J. Beard

Kent Bass

GDH & Sons LLC
Annette Terry

Glenda J. Acker
James D Miller

Roger L Smith

Terry Ryder-Stephens
Thomas J Wing
Zachary Haralson

Annette J. Terry

Mileage
Phone/internet
BOR notice
Electric
BOR

BOR

BOR
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary
Salary

Reimbursement

-282.96
-164.90
-129.00
-85.21
-225.00
-225.00
-225.00
-1,550.00
-754.78
-12.33
-107.85
-1,092.54
-862.57
-582.34
-107.85
-1,076.66



