## Assyria Township Board Minutes March 31, 2023

A regular meeting of the Assyria Township Board was held at the Assyria Township Hall, March 31, 2023. The meeting was called to order at 7:30 p.m. and the Pledge of Allegiance was recited.

Members present: T. Wing, T. Ryder-Stephens, Z. Haralson. J. Miller and A. Terry

Public Comment: None

County Commissioner: Absent

Clerk:

Motion made by A. Terry, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to approve the minutes. All members vote yes.

There will be an August Election.

Motion made by A. Terry to hire Leo Green to repair the exterior ceiling for \$860.00. No support was given. Motion failed.

Motion made by A. Terry, supported by T. Ryder-Stephens to adjust funds in the 2022-2023 budget as follows:

To move \$685.00 from account 253-704 to account 253-955.

To move \$500.00 from account 257-704 to account 257-955.

To move \$500.00 from account 262-752 to account 262-804.

Treasurer:

Motion made by T. Ryder-Stephen, supported by Z. Haralson to pay the bills. All members voted yes.

Tax season is over.

There is a saw mill at the end of Wolf road that is in the process of getting their permits.

Trustee: Z. Haralson:

The road Commission graded dirt roads, after the heavy rain washed them out.

Trustee: J. Miller

Will be working on the post at Ellis cemetery when the weather permits.

Supervisor:

Bellevue Township Fire Board has offered \$100,000.00 of ARPA funds to put towards building a new Fire Station.

Motion made by T. Wing, supported by J. Miller to adjourn and move on to the annual meeting. Adjournment 7:53 p.m.

## Annette Terry Assyria Township Clerk

03/31/2023	11157	Terry Ryder Stephens	Mileage	-282.96
03/31/2023	11158	Barry County Telephone	Phone/internet	-164.90
03/31/2023	11159	The Reminder	BOR notice	-129.00
03/31/2023	11160	Consumers Energy	Electric	-85.21
03/31/2023	11161	Nicole Ryder Stephens	BOR	-225.00
03/31/2023	11162	Tamara J. Beard	BOR	-225.00
03/31/2023	11163	Kent Bass	BOR	-225.00
03/31/2023	11164	GDH & Sons LLC	Salary	-1,550.00
03/31/2023	11165	Annette Terry	Salary	-754.78
03/31/2023	11166	Glenda J. Acker	Salary	-12.33
03/31/2023	11167	James D Miller	Salary	-107.85
03/31/2023	11168	Roger L Smith	Salary	-1,092.54
03/31/2023	11169	Terry Ryder-Stephens	Salary	-862.57
03/31/2023	11170	Thomas J Wing	Salary	-582.34
03/31/2023	11171	Zachary Haralson	Salary	-107.85
03/31/2023	11172	Annette J. Terry	Reimbursement	-1,076.66